,g:.'-'- : SHESIRe QEeee Ake] 4
ﬁ’gé&%ﬁﬁé"% I i

% wge W& File No :V2(WCS)5/AHD-II/2017-18 / 1210% P lokh

@ s amde @ Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-0133-17-18
fsite Date :25.09.2017 ST G &1 TR Date of Issue:d) | -\ .
At SARIBL_ IR (erdier) BT UTR O\Jﬁ/
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)Ahmedabad '

T 3O SAYE, B IS Yo, SEHETETE-I SITYHITETT ERT ST el 37aeT
AHM-STX-003-ADC-AJS-057-16-17 =i : 15.02.2017 W IowT

Arising out of Order-in-Original: AHM-STX-003-ADC-AJS-057-16-17, Date: 15.02.2017
Issued by: Additional Commissioner, Central Excise, Div:Gandhinagar,
Ahmedabad-Ill.

g adfiermdl vd AfErel @1 9 gd gar
Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent
M/s. Shree Sai Oil Field Services Private Limited

aﬂémﬁﬁsﬂmm%mﬂwm%aﬁwwmzﬁﬁumﬁaﬁr%
www&wmﬁrﬁmmgﬂﬁwmﬁmﬁwm%l

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

ARG R BT G IS

Revision application to Government of India :

(1) oE ST Yod i, 1904 @ GRT St A T MY A B IR A
@Wwaﬁw—wﬁqmwa%mgﬂﬂmaﬁﬁ'ww,wwm
feg Haerd, <rored T, ey W, g A Hoe, wag A, W el 110001 B
ARV IR TRCH B ‘ .

(i A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(ii) a%wa%aﬁfkwmﬁﬁmawmwﬁﬁﬁﬂ%wmmmm
¥ a7 fHa Wﬂﬁ@%q@?ﬁwémgﬂﬁ,mﬁﬁmmwﬁ
W@Wmﬁﬁm%@rmﬁﬁwaﬁmzﬁwgéﬁl -

(i) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

(=) W%Wﬁﬁrwmmﬁﬁaﬁﬁmq?mm%ﬁﬁﬂhﬁwahw
wﬁwwww%ﬁ%%mﬁﬁﬁw%mﬁﬂwwﬁﬂﬁﬁmﬁ%ﬁ
& '

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India. _




@m ﬁwmwmﬁmwﬁw(ﬁwwwﬁ)ﬁmmw

A1l B |
() Incase of goods exported outside india export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of

duty.

g aﬁqwﬁwwzﬁwﬂzﬁmﬁmﬁﬁ%ﬁmaﬂﬂé%m
@aﬁﬁﬁﬁwmqﬁmzﬁwﬁw mrg?ﬁ,arhazhmmﬁﬁaﬁwwm
ae ¥ fae sfRfrEE (.2) 1998 ST 100 BRI Frge T Y 8|

(d)  Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act,
1998. .

(1) a%aﬁawmw(m)ﬁwa?ﬁ,mmz%ﬁmg%mﬁﬁﬁ%mm
@—aﬁaqﬁﬁﬁ,ﬁﬁﬂmzﬁgﬁrmﬁﬁaﬁ#ﬁﬁ@wﬁﬂm%waﬁ—mw
mmﬁﬁ—ﬁmﬁwaﬁ%mmmmlmﬂmwsm
B afaiia O 35-% ﬁﬁafﬁaq%a%wa%mﬁz%waéﬁm—ewaﬁuﬁ

A B A8y | ‘
The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a Copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under

Major Head of Account. _

(2) ﬁﬁmﬂwﬁﬁ%mgaﬁﬁaﬂmwmmﬁmmmﬁﬁﬁwzoo/—
mgﬂmﬂaﬁmaﬁ?aﬁﬁaﬂmwmﬂ—m 21 G 1000/~ @Y T g B
Wig | :

The revision application shali be accompanied by a‘fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is
Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more thari Rupees One
Lac. :

WW,WWQAW@W@WW%%W:—

Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appeliate Tribunal.
(1) SwIg SHEET Yob SRR, 1944 Y GRT 35— Y041 /35—% & Sfaia—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies fo :-

W,WWW@W&WW(W),H%WWW,
aEAeEETE ¥ ali—20, Vg Aed BIRUCH DHNTS, g7 TR, ITEACEIG—380016.

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380 016. in
case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

@) Www(m)ﬁwmﬁ,zoma%we%aiaﬁmsn—sﬁﬁa’rﬁa
wwwﬁm,wﬁmeWWWSmmmw%m
w1ooo/—~qﬁvﬁmﬁrsﬁ7ﬁmﬁmmﬁwﬁ,mzﬁrwm~mwaﬂm
w5mmsomwﬁaﬁwsooo/—qﬂﬂmﬁﬁlaﬁwwﬁw,
mﬁmaﬂ?mwvﬁhwsommwﬁwm £ g8 ST 10000 /— B
mm|ﬁmmm?a%wﬁwwmzﬁwﬁﬁwaﬁmlw
www%%mﬁaﬂﬁaﬁmmzﬁﬁﬁwmﬁ

_The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in fdrm EA-3 as
prescrlbgd under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied.against
(one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- a_nd;Ré.‘l_O;O‘OO/-V

where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac a'n‘diFafboﬂ'/"é 50. Dac )

respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any.

»»»»»




%

- penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

I At At

-

nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector-bank of
the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated ~ : :

(3) R zw amde # o om ot 7w S & A 5 T S B R e BT Sl
st

'aﬁﬁﬁ?mwar%qsﬁawa%aﬁgqaﬁﬁsmqamﬁma%mam

m@ﬁﬂwﬁwmmﬁuwaﬁwaﬂﬁﬁﬁmm%l

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

RICT gfd W

- (4) Wwa@ﬁwwmawﬁsﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁ%—ﬁ%mﬁaﬁﬁmm
T J U P TH

waﬁﬁmwmumﬁaﬁﬁdﬂ?m@mzﬁm '
%.6.50 U1 BT Ry Yoob fEwmT AW BT ARV |

One copy of application or O.L.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paisa as prescribed under scheduled-l item of
the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) ﬁeﬂ?w@ﬁmaﬁwwmﬁmﬁaﬁsﬁmﬁmmmw%
mwﬁuwwwwmw (Eraffafd) frem, 1982 #
|

Attention in invited to the rules covering -these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6)%%@,Wmawwmmmm(m$wﬁmﬁmﬁ
A1 SeUTE Y AT, 2Ry B I 395 & st RRa@EEaT-2) AR 0ty(R08y &Y
T 13) RFT: o8.0¢.208y S &1 Rrirg AR, 2__y T GRT ¢3 & 3icoter FaTes o off AL r
mé%,m%ﬁaﬁmﬁ@-@mmm%mﬁﬁﬁﬁwaﬁmﬁmﬁmm
3T 37 TR & S T 3R T |
Wmﬁeﬁwmﬁm“aﬁmmqaﬁ”ﬁﬁﬁmm%
' (i) R 11 & & Jaed AuiRa e
) Qe i & ol a1 wrerd Wi
(i) Jerie s FrgaEd & FEe 6 & iaid & WA

e T R S T 3w Farer (. 2) S, 2014 & 3yaeer 9 g e Jrfielrar i &
et RraRTeNeT E2Te 35St T 3o e e

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under
section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax
under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would
be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

@ amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iif) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

SProvided further that the provisioné of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

(6)(i) waﬁ%rasuﬁmu@aﬂwﬁiwaaﬁeﬁﬁam oo o1 gUS Trenfet & el i T aTe Yep
3 10% SFTCITeT U 31K STel aherer qus FiaTiaet 2 a0 30 & 10% ST U 6 I et

(6)()) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, of




F No.V2(WCS)05/STC -{i/17-18

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

This appeal has been filed by M/s. Shree Sai Oil Field Services Pvt.
" Ltd., Raj Avenue, 335/1, Highway Road, Nagalpur, Mehsana (hereinafter
referred to “as the appellants”) against the Order-in-Original number AHM-

STX-003-ADC-AJS-057-16~ 17 dated 15.02.2017 (hereinafter referred to as

“the impugned  order”) passed by the then Additional Commissioner of

Central Excise, Ahmedabad-III (hereinafter referred to as “the adjudicating
authority”).

2. Brief facts of the case are that the appellants are engaged in providing
taxable service under the category of Works Contract Service and Mining
Service to the ONGC and are holding Service Tax registration number
AAOCS7395FSD001. During the course of audit, it was found that they were
- providing management, - _maintenance and repair service and showing the
same under works contract service and paying less duty. Prior to
01.07.2012, the said services were not classifiable under Works Contract
service. With effect from 01.07.2012, the term “*Works Contract Service’ had

been interpreted under Section 65B(54) of the Finance Act, 1994 and

maintenance or repair service was incorporated under works contract service.
However, As per Rule 2A(ii) of Service Tax (Determination of Value) Rules,
2006, in case of works contract entered for maintenance. or repair, Service
Tax shall be payable on 70% of the total amount charged subject to the
condition that the CENVAT credit, of duties or cess paid on inputs used for
the provision of Works Contract services, has not been availed. It Wae
* noticed that the appellants had availed CENVAT credit as well as paid Service
Tax on 70% of total amount charged for the works contract. Also, during
reconciliation of income showing in the Profit & Loss Accounts and income
ledgers and income declared in the ST-3 returns, it was noticed that they had
short pald Service Tax amounting to < 16,32,909/-. Thus, a show cause
notice, dated 07.03.2016, was issued to the appellants. Said show cause
notice was adjudicated by the adjudicating authority, vide the impugned
order. The adjudicating authority, vide the impugned order, confirmed the
demand of Service tax of <1,97,41,620/- (391,27,000/- + T89,81,711/- +

<16,32,909/-) under Section 73 and ordered for payment of interest under

Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994. He also imposed penalty under Section
" 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

3. Being aggrieved, the appellents have filed the present appeal. The
appellants argued that the service they were providing should be classifiable
under Works Contract service. They further claimed that subsequent audit
team conducted audit for the period 2014-15 but no objection regarding this

has. been raised by the said team. Therefore, the service has been wrongly :
cIassnﬁed under maintenance or repair service by the previous audit team In >

support of this claim, the appellants stated that they had enclosed the audlt




P

‘ ST FNoV2(WCES)0S/STCHil/17-18

report of 2014-15 along with their ground's of appeal. However, I could not
find the said audit report in spite of thorough search.

Regarding the issue of non-reversal of CENVAT credit, the appellants
contended that they had already reversed the said credit and therefore, the

benefit of composition scheme cannot be denied to them.

Regarding the issue of short payment of Service Tax detected during'

_ reconciliation, the appellants stated that the reconciliation done by the

departmental officers of audit was not correct. The appellants consider that
the reconciliation done by them was correct. According to the appellants,
differential amount of T 40,76,795/- was the actual payable amount and was

paid during audit and hence no Service Tax payable is due after that.

4. A .personal hearing in the matter was held on 07.09.2017 and Shri
Vipul Khandhar, Chartered Accountant appeared for the same and reiterated
the grounds of appeal. Shri Khandhar argued that the department has denied
the exemption to them on procedural grounds. They had already paid the
short paid amount (found during reconciliation) much before the show cause

notice was issued to them.

5. I have carefully go.ne through the facts of the case on records, appeal
memorandum and submissions made by the appellants at the time of
personal hearing, I find that there are following three grounds, based on
which, the Service tax amount of ¥1,97,41,620/- (¥ 91,27,000/- + X
89,81,711/— + T16,32,909/-) has been confirmed and demanded from them

vide the impugned order;

(i) Service Tax amount of T91,27,000/- demanded as short paid by the

appellants towards the management, maintenance or repair service shown as

works contract service.

(ii) The benefit of payihg Service Tax on 70% of the total amount charged

towards works contract service was denied and an amount of <89,81,711/-

was demanded as Service Tax short paid.

(ili) Service Tax amount of £16,32,909/- was demanded on the differential

value as per reconciliation of income with the ST-3 returns.

Now I will discuss all the above issues point wise in detail.

6.1. I now take up the first issue which is demand of Service Tax

amounting to < 91,27,000/- as short paid by the aAppeIlants towards
. management, maintenance or repair service shown as works contract

service. In this regard, I find that the audit team had examined the contract
made by the appellants with the ONGC for ‘Maintenance and Management of
SRP Surface Systems installed at Mehsana Asset, ONGC’ and found that th‘q’.{_r




F No.V2(WCS)05/STC -111/17-18

work, in this regard, carried out by the appellants was maintenance and or
repair of the SRP Surface System. This is not contradicted by the appellants.
Prior to 01.07.2012, ‘Management, Maintenance or Repair’ was not covered

under the ‘Works Contract Service'.

Management, Maintenance or Repair service has been defined under Section
65(64) of the Finance Act, 1994 which is reproduced as below;

- “65(64) ‘Management, Maintenance or Repair’ means any service

provided by-

(i) any person under a contract or any agreement; or

(ii) a manufacturer or any person authorized by him,

in relation to,- '

( a) managemen't of properties whether immovable or not;

(b) Maintenance or repair of properties, whether immovable or
not; or _

(c) Maintenance or repair including  reconditioning ~ or

restoration, or servicing of any goods, excluding a motor vehicle.”

Thu‘s, it is very clearly mentioned, above, exactly which activities are to be
incorporated in the category of Management, Maintenance or Repair service.
Upto 30.06.2012, the Works Contract Service was defined under .Section
65(105)(zzzza) of the Finance Act, 1994. The content of thé said definition is

. reflected as under;

“Taxable service means any service provided or to be provided to
any person, by any other person in relation to the execution of a
works contract, excluding works contract in respect of roéds,
airports, railways, transport terminals, bridges, tunnels and dams.

" Explanation- For the pufposé of this sub-clause, “Works Contract”

means a contract wherein,-

(i) Transfer of property in goods involved in the execution of
such contract is leviable to tax as sale of goods, and
(ii) Such contract is for the purpose of carrying out; »
(a) Erection, commissioning or installation of plant, machinery,
equipment or structures, whether pre-fabricated or otherwise,
installation of electrical and electronic devices, plumbing, drain laying
or other installations for transfer of fluids, heating, ventilation or air-
conditioning including related pipe work, duct work and sheet metal
- work, thermal insulation, sound insulation, fire proofing, lift and

escalator, fire escape staircases or elevators; or




-

@)

_F No.V2(WCS)05/STC -111/17-18

(b)" Construction of a new building or a civil structure or a part
. thereof, or of a pipeline or-conduit, primarily for the purposes of

commerce or industry; or ,

(c) Construction of a new residential complex or a part thereof;

or
(d) Completion and finishing services, repair, alteration,

renovation or restoration of, or similar services, in relation to (b) and
(c); or
(e) Turnkey projects including engineering, procurement and

construction .or commissioning (EPC) projects”.

Thus, from the above, it is very much clear that the 'activity of maintenance
or repair conducted by the appellants (upto 30.06.2012), as per the contract,
falls under the category of Management, Maintenance or Repair éervice and
not under the then Works Contract service. After 01.07.2012, the activity
was brought under the category of Works Contract service. Therefore, 1
understand that the appellants should have paid Service Tax on the entire
. value and not on 70% of the total value. Further, the appellants, in their
grounds of appeal, arngéd that the successive audit team, who conducted
audit for the peri'od 2014-15, did not raise the issue and considered the
service in. Works Contract. I believe that when the said activity was included
in Works Contracf service from 01.07.2012 onwards, the officers of the audit
team conducting audit for the period 2014-15 are not supposed to treat the
said service separately. In view of the above, I consider the demand of ¥
91,27,000/- to be correct and reject the appeal to this extent.

6.2. Now comes the second issue which is denial of the benefit of paying
Service Tax on 70% of the total amount charged towards works coni':ractv
_ service and demanding an amount of T89,81,711/- as Service Tax short
paid. In this regard, the issue pertains to post 30.06.2012 where the service
of repair and maintenance was incorporated under the category of ‘Works
Contract Service'. With effect from 01-07-2012, service portion in execution
of works contract has been listed as declared service.

Section 65B(54) defines “Works Contract” as;

. "Works contract means a contract wherein transfer of property in
goods involved in the execution of such contract is leviable to tax as
sale of goods and such contract is for the purpose of carrying out
construction, erection, commissioning, installation, completion, fitting
out, repair, maintenance, renovation, alteration of any movable or
immovable property or for carrying out any other similar activity or a
part thereof in relation to such property”.

Thus, it quite clear that post 30.06. 2017 the appellants were eligible to pay
Service Tax on 70% of the total amount charged under ‘Works Contract

Service’. However, the provider of taxable service cannot take CENVAT credlt




F No.V2(WCS)05/STC -11/17-18

* of duties or cess paid on any inputs, used in or in relation to the said works

contract, under the provisions of CENVAT Credit Rules, 2004. It is to be
noted that only the provider cannot be able to avail Cenvat credit on inputs;
there is no restriction on service receiver, It was noticed that the appellants
had availed CENVAT credit of duty paid on inputs and therefore, they were
not entltled to pay Service Tax on 70% of the total amount charged. In this
regard, the appellants have informed me that they had already reversed the
said credit. They further added that as they had reversed the said credit, the
benefit of composition- scheme cannot be denied to them. They have
enclosed copies of some challans regarding payment of Service Tax along
with interest under the category of Works Contract Service, but same is not
" clear to me as to whether they pertain to reversal of CENVAT credit or short
paid Service Tax. The appellants, in their appeal memo, did not mention any
detail; vide which it could be concluded that they have actually reversed the
said credit along with interest. However, - considering the appellants’
statement to be true, it requires to be vérif“ ed along with .sgpporting
evidences to before allowing them the benefit of composition scheme.
Therefore, I remand the case back to the adjudicating authority for
verification of the claim of the appellants regarding reversal of CENVAT
credit. The adjudicating authority is directed to specify the outcome of his
verification very clearly and if found to be correct, he should clearly spell out

why the benefit of composition scheme should be further denied to the

appellants or otherwise.

6.3. Regarding the third issue where Service Tax amount of T16,32,909/-
was demanded on the differential value as per reconciliation of income with
the ST-3 returns, the appellants stated that the reconciliation done by the
departmental authority was not correct and.therefore, they had correctly
done the reconciliation and already paid the differential amount of ¥
40,76,795/-. Thus, no more differential amount requires to be paid by them
and hence, the demand for T16,32,909/-, as differential amount, needs to
be set aside. In this regard, I find that the adjudicating authority, in the -
impugned order, mentioned that while submitting their reconciliation, the
' appellants had reduced the ~material cost from the amount received towards
taxable value by claiming the benefit of Notification number 12/2003-ST. The
adjudicating authority, further quoted that the procedure adopted by the
appellants while reconcnllng, is totally inadmissible. In the appeal memo, the
appellants have not countered the above allegations put forth by the
adjudicating authority; instead, tney preferred to produce the same excuse
which was submitted before the adjudicating authority. They have resorted
to repeatlng the same argument again and again without any valid evidence
to counter the allegations of the department. This proves that their argument

is fabricated and devoid of ‘any solid ground and hence, I am unable to (

-




oA b

v , : c F No.V2(WCS)05/STC -l11/17-18

. / .
accept their argument and conslder the view of the adjudicating authority to

be correct. Thus, accordingiy, I'reject the appeal as per the discussion above.

7. The appeal is disposed off in terms of the discussion held a;bove in the
paragraphs 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3. -

"8, el GNT GBS el BT RUERT SWw al & Rear s ¥

8. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disbosed off in above terms.

epn\g:\-m

(FT )

CENTRAL TAX (Appeals),

AHMEDABAD.

" ATTESTED

SUPERINTENDENT,

CENTRAL TAX (APPEALS),

AHMEDABAD.

BY R.P.A.D

To,

M/s. Shree Sai Oil Field Services Pvt. Ltd.,
Raj Avenue, 335/1,

Highway Road, Nagalpur,

Mehsana
Copy to:~-
The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax Zone, Ahmedabad.
The Commissioner, Central Tax, Gandhinagar.
The Dy. / Asstt. Commissioner, Central Tax, Division- Mehsana.
The Addl./Joint Commissioner, (Systems), Central Tax, Gandhinagar.
Guard file.

— p.A file.




3




